
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Meeting: Monday, 11th September 2023 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 
Membership: Cllrs. Wilson (Chair), Gravells MBE (Vice-Chair), Bowkett, Brooker, 

Durdey, Morgan, Patel and Pullen 
Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services  

01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk  

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

 
To receive any apologies for absence  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or 
nonpecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. 
Please see Agenda Notes.  

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2023.  

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to the Committee provided 
that a question does not relate to: • Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal 
proceedings or • Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or 
comments in respect of individual Council Officers. To ask a question at this meeting, please 
submit it to democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk by 12pm on Wednesday 6 September 
2023 or telephone 01452 396203 for support  

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
A period not exceeding three minutes is allowed for the presentation of a petition or 
deputation provided that no such petition or deputation is in relation to: 
  
 • Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or  
  
• Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings  

6.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2022-23 (Pages 11 - 22) 
 
To consider the report concerning audit activity for 2022-23.  

7.   ANNUAL REPORT ON COUNTER FRAUD ACTIVITY (Pages 23 - 38) 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2 
 

 
To receive the annual report for counter fraud activity during 2022-23.  

8.   INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY 2023/24 - PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 39 - 52) 
 
To consider the report of the Head of ARA  

9.   AUDIT PLAN - 2021/22 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS'  
 
To consider the Audit Plan as presented by the Council’s External Auditor.  

10.   S. 106 AGREEMENTS - UPDATE  
 
To receive a progress update  

11.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
To receive the quarterly update of the Head of Finance and Resources. 
  
WILL FOLLOW   

12.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - RECENT FINDING (Pages 53 - 68) 
 
To receive the report of the Monitoring Officer.  

13.   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 69 - 70) 
 
To consider the Committee’s Work Programme.  

14.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 13 November 2023 at 6.30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse. 

 
 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Friday, 1 September 2023 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 
Interest 

 
Prescribed description 

 
Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any 
[...]
e outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
▪ Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 
 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


1 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 17th July 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Wilson (Chair), Gravells MBE (Vice-Chair), Brooker, Durdey, 

Morgan, Patel, Chambers-Dubus and Hyman 
   

Others in Attendance 
 
Corporate Director 
Monitoring Officer 
Head of Finance and Resources 
Head of ARA 
Accountancy Manager 
Principal Auditor 
Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Bowkett and Pullen 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the 
appointments of Councillor Wilson and Councillor Gravells as Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
                    There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 6 March 2023 were 
approved and signed as a correct record by the Chair. 

 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  

 
          There were no public questions. 
 

5. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
          There were no petitions nor deputations.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
17.07.23 

 

2 

 
6. REVIEW OF S. 106 AGREEMENTS – FINAL REPORT  

 
6.1      The Chair thanked the Corporate Director and Internal Audit for their work in 

identifying issues and drawing up the action plan. He also thanked Councillor 
Gravells for raising the matter and identifying issues and suggested that one 
mitigation against risk in the future would be Members raising issues of 
concern. 

  
6.2      In response to a query from the Chair, the Corporate Director did not believe 

it to be the case that it was likely that monies would have to be returned but 
that only once all work was complete could this be confirmed. 

  
6.3      The Head of Finance and Resources clarified that the finance team had 

been in the process of reconciling agreements prior to the cyber incident and 
that he was happy that the total figures were accurate but the split between 
various projects had not yet been completed – i.e. total figures provided were 
accurate.  

  
6.4      The Chair queried why it may have been the case that officers from different 

departments had different figures. The Corporate Director clarified that there 
were differing methodologies across teams and measured at different points 
in time. It was anticipated that using a new system to track such matters 
would resolve this. It was also clarified that the system was already used to 
manage the Community Infrastructure Levy, would capture a greater level of 
detail in respect of s. 106 agreements and that work was still ongoing to 
populate the system. Senior Management and the Planning Committee 
would be receiving regular updates on its progress. 

  
6.5      Councillor Gravells thanked the Internal Audit team for producing the report 

and stated that it was important that lessons be learnt. Echoing the Chair, he 
encouraged Members to raise issues when encountered. Referring to 
contributions having not been received over a period of time, the Corporate 
Director advised that, in that case, the debt was in recovery and legal 
proceedings would be initiated where appropriate. 

  
6.6      In response to a point made by Councillor Morgan regarding whether it 

would be preferable if agreements did not deal with merely small sums, the 
Corporate Director advised that introducing a charging schedule had been 
raised and was under consideration. 

  
6.7      RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the report. 
 

7. ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT  REPORT 2022/23 AND STRATEGIC RISK 
REGISTER  
 
7.1      The Head of ARA outlined the report and that it supported the Council’s risk 

management work. The Chair informed Members that the report was a good 
example of illustrating all the work of the Committee. 

  
7.2      RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee  

Page 6



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
17.07.23 

 

3 

  
                Note and endorse: - The risk management arrangements in 

place for the past year (2022/23); and - The planned risk 
management arrangements for 2023/24.  

  
i.               Agree that on the basis of the information set out in this report, 

it can be concluded that arrangements for managing risk within 
the Council are sound. 

 
8. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022-23  

 
8.1      The Head of ARA outlined the purpose of the report which summarised the 

Council’s corporate governance structures. The Chair commented that this 
annual piece of work was something which ran through all Council processes 
and was always a useful document for Members to read in order to 
understand the Council’s operations. 

  
8.2      The Chair also noted that the CIPFA and SOLACE principles were a key 

aspect to the Council’s governance arrangements. 
  

8.3      RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee APPROVE the 
AGS 2022-23 (including the actions planned by the Council to further 
enhance good governance arrangements). 

 
9. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

 
9.1      The Chair introduced the report and explained that it was always presented 

after the end of the financial year. It was clarified that the 2020-21 accounts 
had been signed off and that the 2021-22 were forthcoming. The Head of the 
Finance and Resources confirmed that the draft for 2021-22 would be 
presented to the Committee at its September meeting. 

  
9.2      RESOLVED that:-  
  

i.               the Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2022-23 
be agreed; and 

  
ii.        RECOMMEND to Council that the Annual Report 2022-23 be 

approved. 
 

10. ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2023-24  
 
10.1    The Head of ARA outlined internal audit’s plan for the coming year and 

informed Members that it was always a flexible plan that that there was 
always room for new suggestions. 

  
10.2    RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee (1) Agree that the 

Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 reflects the risk profile of the Council; and (2) 
Approves the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 as detailed in Appendix A. 

 
11. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2022-23  

Page 7



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
17.07.23 

 

4 

 
The Head of ARA provided a verbal update that the Annual Report was 
being prepared and would be presented to the Committee at its September 
meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the update. 

 
12. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT  

 
12.1    The Head of ARA provided the quarterly update on internal audit activity. He 

advised that a number of audits undertaken did not require an assurance 
level to be given. The Chair commented that the limited assurance provided 
regarding procurement was concerning and would need to be pursued. With 
regard to controls, he shared his view that some appeared weak. In 
response to a query as to whether higher level access to procurement 
systems could be accessed remotely, the Head of Finance and Resources 
confirmed that whilst this may be theoretically possible, there was no 
indication that systems had been accessed in this way. The reason for why a 
number of employees were granted access was on the basis that they may 
require at some point. He further confirmed that the system concerned 
tendering and not the approval of payments. 

  
12.2    RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee (1) Accept the 

progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2023-24; and (2) Accept the 
assurance opinions provided in relation to the effectiveness of the Council’s 
control environment (comprising risk management, control and governance 
arrangements). 

  
  
 

13. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
 

RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the report. 
 

14. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

It was anticipated that the 2021-22 accounts would be available for 
consideration at the September Committee meeting with the accounts for 
2022-23 following. The external auditors would also be invited to the 
September meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the work 
programme. 

 
15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
Monday 11 September 2023 at 6.30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse. 

 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.50 pm hours 

Page 8



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
17.07.23 

 

5 

Chair 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee Date: 11th September 2023 

Subject: Annual Report of the Head of Audit Risk Assurance (ARA) 
2022/23 

Report Of: Head of ARA 

Wards Affected: Not applicable   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Piyush Fatania, Head of ARA 

 Email: 
piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk  

Tel: 01452 328883 

Appendices: A: Annual Report of the Head of ARA 2022/23 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide the Committee with an annual report on Internal Audit activity which    

meets the Head of ARA’s annual reporting requirements, as set out in the Public 
Sector Internal Auditing Standards (PSIAS) 2017. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Audit and Governance Committee is asked to RESOLVE to: 
 

i. Assess, from the findings set out in the Annual Report of the Head of ARA 
2022/23, whether it can take reasonable assurance that the internal control 
environment, comprising risk management, control and governance is operating 
effectively;  
 

ii. Note that the performance of Internal Audit meets the required standards; and 
 

iii. Note the Council wide counter fraud activity during 2022/23.  
 

3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1      The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 state that ‘a relevant authority must 

undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account Public Sector 
Internal Auditing Standards or guidance’. During 2022/23, Internal Audit work was 
carried out in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
2017 and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note for the UK PSIAS.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk


 
3.2 The PSIAS define Internal Audit as ‘an independent objective assurance and 

consulting activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations.  
It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, 
disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 
management, control and governance processes’. 

 
3.3 To achieve full effectiveness, the scope of the Internal Audit service should provide 

an unrestricted range of coverage of the Council’s operations. Internal Audit should 
have sufficient authority to access such records, assets and personnel as are 
necessary for the proper fulfilment of responsibilities. These access rights are 
specified in the Internal Audit Charter and Code of Ethics, which have been 
approved by the Council. 
 

3.4  The PSIAS requires the Head of ARA to ‘provide a written report to those charged 
with governance timed to support the Annual Governance Statement’. The content 
of the report is prescribed by the PSIAS which specifically requires Internal Audit to: 
 

i. Provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
organisation’s internal control environment and disclose any qualifications to 
that opinion, together with the reasons for the qualification; 

 
ii. Compare the actual wor
[...]
 cyber incident, ARA can confirm that 77% of the revised Internal Audit 

Plan for 2022-23 was delivered, against a target of 85%. 
 

5.6 Furthermore, following each Internal Audit, a customer satisfaction questionnaire is 
sent to the Corporate Director, Head of Service or nominated officer. This is to gauge 
satisfaction of the service provided such as timeliness, quality and professionalism. 
Officers are asked to rate the service between Excellent, Good, Fair and Poor. 
 

5.7 Internal Audit have a target of 80% of questionnaire responses to be assessed as 
“Good” or better. For 2022/23 this target was exceeded with a score of 100% of 
questionnaire responses reflecting Internal Audit as being a positive support to their 
service.   
 

5.8 The above confirm that ARA continues to be provide an excellent service to the 
Council. 

 

Page 22



 

Official - Financial

 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee Date: 11th September 2023 
Subject: Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2023/24 
Report Of: Head of Audit Risk Assurance (ARA)  
Wards Affected: Not applicable   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Piyush Fatania, Head of ARA  
 Email: 

piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk 
Tel: 
01452 328883 

Appendices: A: Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2023/24 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide the Committee with an annual report on counter fraud activity in the 

Council, led by the Audit Risk Assurance (ARA) Counter Fraud Team. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 
 

i. Assess, from the report’s high level workstreams and the progress against the 
2022/23 Action Plan, whether it can take reasonable assurance that the Counter 
Fraud Team is operating effectively; 

ii. Note that £3,444 was recovered in-year. This includes monies relating to prior 
years’ fraud investigations; and 

iii. Note the Council’s compliance with local government ‘Annual Fraud Transparency 
Data’ 2022-23 reporting. 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1       An effective Counter Fraud Team is a key part of the governance, risk management 

and internal control framework established by the Council. It provides independent 
investigation, counter fraud risk management, and fraud awareness (including 
training and resources) which underpins delivery of the Council’s objectives and 
safeguards its limited resources. 

 
4.0  Social Value Considerations 
 
4.1     There are no Social Value implications as a result of the recommendations made in 

this report. 
 
5.0 Environmental Implications 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7

mailto:piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk


 

Official - Financial

 
5.1 There are no Environmental implications as a result of the recommendations made 

in this report. 
 
6.0 Alternative Options Considered 
 
6.1 No other options have been considered. The purpose of this report is to inform the 

Committee of the counter fraud work undertaken to date.  
 
7.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
7.1   The role of the ARA Shared Service is to examine, evaluate and provide an 

independent, objective opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal control environment, comprising risk management, control and governance. 
Where weaknesses have been identified, recommendations have been made to 
improve the control environment. 

 
7.2 The PSIAS state the Head of ARA should report on the outcomes of Internal Audit 

work, in sufficient detail to enable the Committee to understand what assurance it 
can take from that work and what unresolved risks or issues it needs to address. 

 
7.3 Consideration of reports from the Head of ARA on Internal Audit’s work and 

performance during the year is also a requirement of the Audit and Governance 
Committee’s terms of reference (part of the Council Constitution). 

 
8.0 Future Work and Conclusions 
 
8.1 The Counter Fraud Team will provide updates on the Counter Fraud Team ac
[...]
ed to 
staff employed by the 
Council. 

Total number of fraud cases investigated. 0 

Total number of cases of irregularity investigated. 2 

 
2.11 In addition to the above, it is recommended that local authorities should go further than the 

minimum publication requirements set out above (as detailed for the Council) in the table 
below: 
 

Question (a) Fraud (b) Irregularity 

Total number of occasions on which 
a) fraud and b) irregularity was 
identified. 

0  0 

£0  £0 Total monetary value of a) the fraud 
and b) the irregularity that was 
detected. (Excluding ongoing cases where value is currently not known) 

£0 
 

£3,444 Total monetary value of a) the fraud 
and b) the irregularity that was 
recovered. (Includes monies recovered in year but related to previous years) 

Page 37



Audit Risk Assurance                                   
      CFT Annual Report 2022-23 

AD, CW, BJ / July 2023                                                      Page 12 
 

Official - Financial

 

Page 38



 

Official - Financial

 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee Date: 11th September 2023 
Subject: Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2023/24 
Report Of: Head of Audit Risk Assurance (ARA)  
Wards Affected: Not applicable   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Piyush Fatania, Head of ARA  
 Email: 

piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk 
Tel: 
01452 328883 

Appendices: A: Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2023/24 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform the Committee of the Internal Audit activity progress in relation to the 

Internal Audit Plan 2023/24.  
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Audit and Governance Committee is asked to RESOLVE to: 
 

i. Accept the progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24; and 
 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1       The Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 at the 6th March 2023 

Committee meeting. In accordance with the Public Sector Interna
[...]
 with, the Council’s equality 
policies. 

 
12.2 A PIA is not necessary. 
 
13.0  Community Safety Implications 

 
13.1 There are no Community Safety implications as a result of the recommendations 

made in this report. 
 
14.0  Staffing and Trade Union Implications 
 
14.1 There are no Staffing and Trade Union implications as a result of the 

recommendations made in this report. 
  

Background Documents:  
 
  PSIAS 
  CIPFA Local Government Application Note for the UK PSIAS 

Page 41

https://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-sector-internal-audit-standards


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Official - Financial

        
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

PROGRESS REPORT ON 
INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY  

 

August 2023  

Page 43



 

Official - Financial

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 The Council’s Internal Audit service is provided by Audit Risk Assurance (ARA) under 
a Shared Service agreement between Gloucestershire County Council, Stroud District 
Council and Gloucester City Council. 
 

1.2 ARA provides these services in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 2017 (PSIAS) which represent the “proper Internal Audit practices”. The 
standards define the way in which the Internal Audit service should be established and 
undertake its operations. 
 

1.3 In accordance with the PSIAS, the Head of Internal Audit is required to regularly 
provide progress reports on Internal Audit activity to management and the Audit and 
Governance Committee. This report summarises: 

 
i. The progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24;  
 
ii. The outcomes of the 2023/24 Internal Audit activity delivered up to 22nd August 

2023; and 
 
iii. Special investigations and counter fraud activity. 

 
1.4 Internal Audit plays a key role in providing independent assurance and advice to the 

Council that these arrangements are in place and operating effectively. However, it 
should be emphasised that officers of the Council are res
[...]
nagement processes.


	7 Annual Report on Counter Fraud Activity
	Annual Report (Appendix 1)
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Referral and Case Statistics
	3.	High Level Workstreams
	4.	Progress against Action Plan
	FFCL Pillar - Govern
	FFCL Pillar - Acknowledge
	FFCL Pillar - Prevent
	FFCL Pillar - Pursue
	FFCL Pillar - Protect

	5.	Local Government Transparency Return 2022/23


	8 Internal Audit Activity 2023/24 - Progress Report
	IA Progress (Appendix 1)
	IA Spreadsheet (Appendix 2)

	12 Local Government Ombudsman - Recent Finding
	LGOSC Report (Appendix 1)

	13 Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 11th September 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Wilson (Chair), Gravells MBE (Vice-Chair), Bowkett, Brooker, 

Morgan and Patel. 
   

Others in Attendance 
  
Monitoring Officer 
Head of Finance and Resources 
Accountancy Manager 
Head of Audit Risk and Assurance (ARA) 
Group Manager (ARA) 
Principal Auditor 
Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader  
  
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Pullen and Mr Tervet. 
 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
          There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2023 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 

 
18. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  

 
          There were no public questions. 
 

19. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
          There were no petitions nor deputations. 
 

20. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2022-23  
 
20.1    The Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance (ARA) began by informing the 

Committee that a new Group Manager had been recruited and was in 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
11.09.23 

 

2 

attendance. The Head of ARA provided an outline of work undertaken by the 
internal audit team throughout the year and thanked them for the endeavours 
throughout the year. work was carried out in accordance with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 2017 and the CIPFA Local 
Government Application Note for the UK PSIAS. He also confirmed that 
there had, overall, been a satisfactory opinion and confirmed that no 
limitations had been placed on internal audit’s work. 

  
20.2    In response to a query from the Chair regarding whether the effect of the 

cyber incident could be considered a restriction, the Head of ARA advised 
that some audits had been unable to be progressed and that internal audit 
had assisted the Council through various means including providing resource 
to progress financial reconciliations. He further confirmed that no information 
relevant to audits had been lost, 77% of the plan had been undertaken and 
that this proved sufficient to enable the internal audit team to provide a good 
level of assurance.  

  
20.3    Councillor Morgan asked whether the reference to monitoring recruitment 

and retention meant that this was identified as a problem for the Council. The 
Head of ARA clarified that this was in order to highlight a possible risk rather 
than an actually existing risk. 

  
20.4    The Chair conveyed the thanks of the Committee to the internal audit team 

in what had been a challenging environment. 
  
20.5    RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee  
  

(1)  Assessed, from the findings set out in this Annual Report on Internal 
Audit Activity 2022/23, whether it can take reasonable assurance that the 
internal control environment, comprising risk management, control and 
governance is operating effectively; 
  

(2)  Note that the performance of Internal Audit meets the required standards; 
and 

  
(3) Note the Council wide counter fraud activity during 2022/23which 
      includes the fraud reporting requirements as mandated by the Local 
      Government Transparency Code 2015. 

 
21. ANNUAL REPORT ON COUNTER FRAUD ACTIVITY  

 
21.1    The Head of ARA outlined counter fraud activity for the year and clarified 

that, in previous years, such information was contained within the Internal 
Audit report. Having it as a stand lone report provided greater focus on 
counter fraud activity. In response to the Chair asking for clarification on 
what was the definition of an ‘irregularity’ the Head of ARA confirm that some 
matter could be incorrect but not necessarily fraudulent (e.g. human error in 
reporting). He also clarified that some fraudulent activity was non-financial 
and that some of ARA’s work was preventative. 

  
21.2    RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
11.09.23 

 

3 

  
i.               Assessed, from the report’s high level workstreams and the progress 

against the 2022/23 Action Plan, that it could take reasonable 
assurance that the Counter Fraud Team is operating effectively; 
  

ii.              Note that £3,444 was recovered in-year. This includes monies relating 
to prior years’ fraud investigations; and 

  
iii.       Note the Council’s compliance with local government ‘Annual Fraud 

Transparency Data’ 2022-23 reporting. 
 

22. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY 2023/24 - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
22.1    The Head of ARA advised that much of Internal Audit’s work was currently in 

progress given the point of the year that the meeting was taking place. 
  

RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee accept the 
progress against the internal Audit Plan 2023/24. 

 
23. AUDIT PLAN - 2021/22 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS'  

 
23.1    The External Auditor confirmed that the Plan was for 2021/22 Year End and 

was due to commence shortly. It was anticipated that it would be completed 
by the end of the calendar year. It may have been the case that the cyber 
incident had an impact on progressing the plan, but it would not be known 
until the testing started. 

  
23.2    In the External Auditor’s view, there were two significant audit risks which in 

and of themselves were not unusual. The first being management override, 
and the second being capital expenditure. The External Auditor’s focus 
would be on property valuations and the council’s pensions liability. Both 
materiality and value for money would also be examined within the External 
Auditors report, and they would also have a specific focus on the cyber 
incident and its impact. The External Auditor provided further details to 
Members on what constituted materiality. 

  
23.3    In response to a query from the Chair about timelines, the External Auditor 

confirmed that their report would be available by the January Committee 
meeting. 

  
23.4    The Head of Finance and Resources outlined that the Government had 

introduced new backstop deadlines for the submission of accounts. These 
were for 2021/22, 31st March 2024 and for 2022/23 these would be 30th 
September 2024. He confirmed that these were final deadlines and if they 
were to be missed, the accounts would be considered inaccurate which 
would therefore create difficulties in receiving a qualified opinion from the 
External Auditors.  

  
RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the Audit 
Plan 2021-22. 

 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
11.09.23 

 

4 

24. S. 106 AGREEMENTS - UPDATE  
 
24.1    The Head of Finance and Resources outlined that ARA had brought it to the 

council’s attention and provided associated background information. He 
further stated that in the process of implementing agreements, five had 
reached their expiration point. Management were reviewing all agreements 
and when income had been received. He further confirmed upon a query 
from the Chair that there was confidence that the total figure was accurate, 
but it required calculating which project it was relevant to. 

  
24.2    Councillor Gravells asked that further detail be provided at the next 

Committee meeting and the Head of Finance and Resources advised that 
the examination taking place currently was ‘line by line’ and that it would be 
preferable to have accurate information rather than inaccurate but speedy 
updates. He also confirmed that the five agreements which had been 
previously raised would be resolved by the next Committee meeting. 

  
RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the 
progress update. 

 
25. TREASURY MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 
25.1    The Head of Finance and Resources introduced the report and advised 

Members that it was as a result of recent CIPFA recommendation. It outlined 
finances for expenditure that no new long term borrowing had taken place 
and what the current rates of interest were. 

  
RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the report. 

 
26. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - RECENT FINDING  

 
26.1    The Monitoring Officer outlined the key recommendations within the report 

and confirmed that all actions had been completed. Upon advice, she 
confirmed that processes were being reviewed in respect of how the council 
would deal with business to business complaints. 

  
26.2    The Chair noted that the Ombudsman had examined the matter in significant 

detail which was of benefit to the council.  
  
26.3    Councillor Patel queried what residents could do to raise complaints and if 

figures could be obtained as to how many had been made over the past 12 
months. He also asked whether work could be done to improve this. The 
Monitoring Officer acknowledged the question and agreed that she would 
seek to get figures on this matter. 

  
26.4    Councillor Gravells expressed his displeasure at the outcome and requested 

whether there could be a retrospective examination in order to examine 
whether a similar incident had occurred previously. The Monitoring Officer 
advised that this had been examined and that there had been no previous 
cases. 

  



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
11.09.23 

 

5 

RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the report. 
  
  
 

27. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED that:- The Audit and Governance Committee NOTE the work 
programme. 
 

28. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
 Monday 13th November 2023 at 6.30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.30 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 


